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A new dedication to Athena from Diocaesarea (Uzunburc)

Hamdi SAHIN*

Although the coins of Diocaesarea from the Roman Imperial period bear the images
of the goddess Athena', no decisive epigraphic evidence for her cult in the city has been
discovered thus far?. In the course of the 2008 campaign of the Rough Cilicia survey
(RCSHEP)?, however, we discovered a rectangular altar with an inscription in a vineyard at
Diocaesarea (Uzuncaburg), 30 km. north of Seleucea ad Calycadnum (Silifke)* (Fig. 1.

The altar is broken at the top, on the right side and at the bottom. Dimensions: height
90 cm.; width 52 cm.; thickness 50 cm.; letter-height 3-5 cm. (Fig. 2).
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Line 1: ZEP lapis. Read Zéplytogl; it is also possible Zép[Brogl.

“Sergius ? Aelius Iulianus, a stationarius, set this up for Athena with prayers”.
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2 LS. MacKay, The Major Sanctuaries of Pamphylia and Cilicia”, ANRW II, 18.3 (1990) 2100: “Her (Athena) cult is
not attested by inscriptions but perhaps two men of Olba were named Athenodorus™. The third line of an inscrip-
tion of the 1% century B.C. from Diocaesarea, built into the wall of a yériik's cottage, is completed by E. L. (E.
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ANRW 11, 18.3 (1990) 1777.
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247-260, L. 1: Zei[hog ?1; L. 2: Tov[Aog 7].
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Sergius (7) Aelius Iulianus, the dedicant, was a soldier serving on the frontier or a statio.
The term statio® has several meanings in ancient literature. The stations or control points
in which troops stood guard were generally named statio, which could be city gates®, the
imperial palace’ or different spots in the city. It is also known that these troops were ap-
pointed as guards in rural areas outside the legionary headquarters®. Tulianus’ assignment
in the city was probably due to the fact that Diocaesarea was strategically located at the
junction of the road running from north to south with connections to both east and west.

The milites stationarii was a police force founded by Augustus against the robbers
(grassatores) who appeared after the Civil Wars?. As the foreign affairs improved in the
Imperial Period, the stationarii*® were deployed to strategically important border zones
and main roads!!. Although J. Russell stresses that the soldiers who served in the stationes
obtained titles like beneficarius or optio on some occasions'?, these should not be asso-
ciated with stationarius'®. An inscription found at Artanada (Konya, Hadim — Diilgerler
Koyl) in the northernmost region of the Taurus, is an important evidence for their pres-
ence in strategic areas. The inscription records the commemoration of C. Iulius Valens,
a stationarius, by the people of Artanada for his deeds'®. A funerary inscription’® from
Pisidia mentions another stationarius named Iulius Marcellus. Another one from Takina in
the same region, dated to A.D. 213, preserves the term stationarius in the 36" line. An

w

Caesar, Bell. Gall. TV, 32; VI, 37 “...in statione...”; Livius, XXIV, 46, 4. “imber...custodes vigilesque dilapsos e statio-
nibus subfugere in tecta coegit...”.

6 Livius, III, 5, 4. “...stationes ante portas...”; III, 42, 6. “...pro portis stationes agere...”; IX, 45, 15. ,...stationes pro
portis...“; XXV, 39, 2. “._.statio nulla pro portis...*; XLI, 26, 2. “..quique in portarum stationibus erant...”

7 Suetonius, Tib. 24, “...Principatum, quamvis neque occupare confestim neque agere dubitasset, et statione mili-
tum, hoc est vi et specie dominationis assumpta, diu tamen recusavit...”; Nero 21, “..sed adiuvante vulgi preces
etiam statione militum, quae tunc excubabat...”; 34, “...mox et honore omni et potestate privavit abductaque
militum et Germanorum statione contubernio quoque ac Palatio expulit...”; 47, “...Sic cogitatione in posterum
diem dilata ad mediam fere noctem excitatus, ut comperit stationem militum recessisse, prosiluit e lecto misitque
circum amicos, et quia nihil a quoquam renuntiabatur, ipse cum paucis hospitia singulorum adiit.”; Tac. Hist. I,
25, “Postquam vallum introiit, portas stationibus firmant...”

8 Livius, XLI, 2. 3, “...postquam stationes inualidas esse pro castris, forum turba inermi frequens inter castra et mare
mercantium sine ullo terrestri aut maritimo munimento viderunt, duo simul praesidia, Placentinae cohortis et ma-
nipulorum secundae legionis, adgrediuntur...”

? Suetonius, Aug. XXXII, 2. “..Igitur grassaturas dispositis per opportuna loca stationibus inhibuit, ergastula rec-
ognovit, collegia praeter antiqua et legitima dissolvit...”, His successor Tiberius continued the system, Suetonius,
Tib. XXXVII, 1, “...In primis tuendae pacis a grassaturis ac latrociniis seditionumque licentia curam habuit.
Stationes militum per Italiam solito frequentiores disposuit. Romae castra constituit, quibus praetorianae co-
hortes vagae ante id tempus et per hospitia dispersae continerentur...”. For the stationarii, see L. Robert, Etudes
anatoliennes. Recherches sur les inscriptions de I'Asie mineure (1937) 285; F. M. Luceroni, Gli Stationarii in Eta
Imperiale. Serta Antiqua et Mediaevalia III (2001).

10

11

For a detailed account, see Robert 1937, 285 et seq.

O. Hirschfeld, Die Sicherheitspolizei im rémischen Kaiserreich (1891).

12 J. Russell, “A Military Diploma from Eastern Pamphylia”, AJA 95/3, 1991 a, 487. The existence of a statio at Mount
Olympus in Lycia and beneficarii who served there is known from the inscriptions, TAM II, no. 1165.

13 gee J. Ott, Die Beneficiarier. Untersuchungen zu ihrer Stellung innerhalb der Rangordnung des rémischen Heeres
und zu ihrer Funktion (1995) 34; for a detailed view, see J. Nelis-Clement, Les Beneficiarii: Militaire et administra-
teurs au service de I'empire ler s.a. C- Ve s. p. C (2000).

14 J. R. S. Sterret, The Wolf Expedition to Asia Minor (1888) 53, no. 73; IGR 111, 812; J. Russell 1991 a, 487; J. Russell,
“Cilicia-Nutrix Virorum: Cilicians Abroad in Peace and War during Hellenistic and Roman Times”, De Anatolia
Antigua I, 1991, 287.

15 w. Calder - J. M. R. Cormack, Monuments from Lycaonia, the Pisido-Phrygian Borderland, Aphrodisias, MAMA
VIII (1962) 340; SEG 6, 450.

e 37, 1186; S. Destephen, “Le dossier de Takina”, EpigrAnat 40, 2007, 159 et seq.
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inscription’ from the time of Trajan (A.D. 98-117) mentions a soldier named T. Valerius,
who, after having spent eight years on duty, lived in Ephesus for 26 years as a station-
arius. The existence of stationarii is also known from inscriptions at Apollonis'®, Saittai'®
and Satala?” in Lydia.

Epigraphic, numismatic and iconographic evidence from Rough Cilicia makes it clear
that the cult of Athena was widespread in this region throughout the Hellenistic and
Roman Imperial periods.

Hellenistic coins of Seleucea?! indicate that after Seleucus Nicator founded the city on
the Calycadnus, Athena became the patron goddess of the city. The Roman inscriptions
and the reliefs, on the other hand, attest to the continuity of the Athena cult after the
Hellenistic period.

In 1914 J. Keil and A. Bauer discovered a Greek inscription consisting of 6 lines in a
natural cave “45 minutes away from Silifke to the northeast and a ten minute-walk to south
of the road leading to Mara® (today Sayagzi, a quarter of Silifke). Only a drawing of the in-
scription was supplied in MAMA 111, but there seems to be no doubt that it is a dedication
to Athena Oreia (Fig. 3)*2.

Later, S. Durugéniil discovered a rock relief?® with inscription in Somek village of
Silifke during her surveys in 1987, which greatly contributed to the interpretation of Keil
and Bauer’s inscription®!. The rock relief bears a depiction of Athena Oreia Krisoa, as its
inscription indicates. The goddess is depicted standing on a step within a niche. She holds
a spear in her right hand while her left hand rests on a shield. The inscription consisting
of 13 lines is beneath the spear-holding arm. A galloping or jumping horse is depicted be-
hind the left hand. L. Zoroglu claims that the horse refers to the struggle between Athena
and Poseidon as portrayed in the west pediment of the Parthenon?. The niche is flanked
with pilasters. The one on the right is decorated with a star, a crescent and a thunderbolt
from top to bottom respectively. Behind Athena’s head, an oyster shell was carved on the
surface of the niche?®.

17 1L 111, 7135, 7136; (=IK Ephesos 16, no. 2319); TK Smyrna no. 1558; W. M. Ramsay, “Neryllinus”, The Classical
Review, 48/1, 1934, 13.

18 TAM V/2, no. 1219.

19 TAM V/1, no. 154.

20 TAM V/1, no. 611.

21 gNGLevante 1986, 680-690, 702-709, 711-717; SNGLevante 1993, 887-916, 932-951, 953-957, 959-963.

22 «yon dem Versuch einer Umschrift des ritselhaften Textes glaubten wir absehen zu sollen”, MAMA III, 18 no. 33.

23 g, Durugéniil, “Athena Krisoa Oreia”, EpigrAnat 10, 1987, 115 et seq; SEG 37, 1299; BE 1989, 122; S. Hagel
- K. Tomaschitz, Repertorium der Westkilikischen Inschriften, (ETAM 22) (1998) Lam19, Map[kov]/Mnvé/
‘Eppogilov/téxvn./Aovic/PoBo-/Lov/katd/kéhen-/av O-fpeia/ ABnvi/Kpicda.

L Durugoniil 1987, 116; SEG 37, no. 1327. In L.3 "Opeia is missing in Hagel-Tomaschitz, 1998, Sel 107. ['ABnv@l/
Kpioova/ Opeia/Pavdog/[td] &{v)tpov/éndnoa/-A--.

2 I. Zoroglu, “Dogu Daglik Kilikia 1987 Yili Aragurmast”, AST VI, 1989, 393-406, 395 et seq., n. 9; for an Athena
Parthenos relief on a round altar at Ceyhan, see H. Williams, “An Athena Parthenos from Cilicia”, AnatSt 27, 1977,
105-110.

2% g Durugéndil, Die Felsreliefs im Rauhen Kilikien, BAR International Series 511 (1989) 50 et seq.
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The number of dedications to Athena Oreia?’ increased in the Rough Cilician surveys
of 1994. Three altars dedicated to the goddess were found in Pasabeyli®® to the north of
the territorium of Elaiussa-Sebaste (Ayag). One of these is found on a rectangular altar
dedicated to Athena Oreia by Menas. The two-line inscription® is carved on the moulding
at the top. The second inscription®’, on a shield relief decorating a rectangular altar, men-
tions that this altar too was dedicated by Menas to Athena Oreia. It is unclear, however,
whether these two persons refer to the same Menas. Although the third altar has a shield
relief at the centre, the inscription®' does not contain the name of the dedicator.

Two inscriptions®? from the south of Mopsuhestia (Adana, Yakapinar) indicate that
Athena Oreia was worshipped in Plain Cilicia as well. One of them® is on a rectangular
block while the other?* in a cave on the western slope of Dede Dagi.

The find-spots of the inscriptions and the existence of cultic niches in the cave at Dede
Dagi were taken as indications for a cult site of Athena Oreia®. In light of the abovemen-
tioned texts, it is possible to say that, Athena Oreia was worshipped as a mountain god-
dess in this region?®,

The inscriptions from Rough Cilicia reveal different epithets of Athena in the region. A
sanctuary of Athena Tagais® is found in a cave 100 m. above the western bank of Goksu
River, at Oterkale in Eyceli village of Silifke. According to Strabo and the Stadiasmus
Maris Magni, there were rock-cut stairs, which led from the Calycadnus valley to the

27 For Athena Oreia, see M. H. Sayar, “Athena Oreia”, in: Ad Fontes. Festschrift fiir Gerhard Dobesch zum 65.
Geburtstag (2004) 455-458; E. Borgia, Il culto di Athena Oreia in Cilicia, in: La Campagne Antique: Espace
Sauvage, Tere Domestiquée. Cahiers Kubaba V (2003) 73-89.

28 Sayar 2004, 456.

29 ABnvg *Opeia/Mnvéc, Sayar 2004, 456.

30 ABmv@ 'Opio/Mnvéc, Sayar 2004, 456.

31 ‘ABnv[@ "Opetel], Savar 2004, 457.

52 sayar 2004, 457.

3B "Etovg n8” KAI/ 'AB[nlvé 'Opeic/Zeriodveic/ dpdv EMDEI - -10).

34 L.]1A Ll TOY @ 0Y¢ A...KANOY/Zehadveic "ABnvar/ Opelon 1ov kOkAov 100 guv-/nociov coyxAA El....],
Sayar 2004, 457.

3 The cult of Athena Oreia is associated with Meter Oreia worshiped at Ephesus, see J. Keil, “Denkmiler des
Meter-Kultes”, OJh 18, 1915, 66-78, 66 et seq.; J. Keil, “Vorldufiger Bericht {iber die Ausgrabungen in Ephesos”,
OJb 23, 1926, 250-259; SEG 1V, 526, 527; C. Borker - R. Merkelbach, Die Inschriften von Ephesos I1. LK. 12 (1979)
no. 107, 108; H. Engelmann - D. Knibbe - R. Merkelbach, Die Inschriften von Ephesos IV. LK. 14 (1980) no. 1218,
1220; M. J. Vermaseren, Corpus Cultus Cybelae Attidisque I (1987) 616, 617, 625; Sayar 2004, 457 et. seq. Apart
from Ephesus, the cult of Meter Oreia is also found at Amorion: Mntpi "Opnvf] C. S. Lightfoot et al., “Amorium
Excavations 1993. The sixth Preliminary Report”, AnatSt 44, 1994, 124 et seq; SEG 44, 1994, 1028; at Apollonia
Salbake (Caria): Mntep Oedv 'Opeio 'Enficoog ed, Robert 1937, 106 et seq.; L. Robert - J. Robert, La Carie. Histoire
et géographie historique avec le recueil des inscriptions antiques. Le plateau de Tabai et ses environs (1954)
281-283, no. 162; at Ariassos (Pisidia): Mftep 8ed "Ennikoog "Opelg, L. Robert, “Sur deux inscriptions greques”, in:
Mélanges Bidez, Annuaire de I'Institut de Philologie et d'Histoire Orientales II (1934) 799 n. 4; at Kula: Mntpi
"Opniq, TAM V/1, no. 259; at Magnesia ad Maendrum: Mntpi 'Opewi, SEG 44, 1994, 935; at Nisa: Mntpi 'Opeig,
TAM I1/3, 1944 no. 737; SEG 40, 1990, 12606; Frei 1990, 1814 et seq.; and at Oinoanda: Mntpi ‘Opeig, R. Heberdey -
E. Kalinka, Bericht {iber zwei Reisen im siidwestlichen Kleinasien. Osterreichische Akademie der Wissenschaften
Denkschriften 45 (1897) 54 no. 79; for a sanctuary of Meter Oreia in the chora of Termessos see S. Sahin, “Meter
Oreia von Karain/Antalya: Eine Grottengottin in Siidkleinasien”, EpigrAnat 17, 1991, 126-132.

36 M. H. Sayar, “Berg- und Wettergottheiten”, in: K Ehling - D. Pohl - M. H. Sayar, Kulturbegegnung in einem
Briickenland. Gottheiten und Kulte als Indikatoren von Akkulturationsprozessen im Ebenen Kilikien, AMS 53,
2004, 183 et. seq.

37 Keil-Wilhelm 1915, 23; Hagel - Tomaschitz 1998, Sel 124; L. Robert, Hellenica III, Recueil d'épigraphie, de numis-
matique et d’antiquités grecques (1946), 163 et seq.; BE 1948, 232.
.inlel tfd] [ieplooidvng tfig [AlOnviale/ tfig &v Talyleg nohovpulévng Elv 1@ eavepd te mpoknpu-/xBiong énl
ikavov xpovolvl Atovucidwpog eay[élvoveg/ &vip E8Mnov k& pelyictoc] Slopeidc ? 8ledwrde kTA.
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cave3d i.e. Poikile Petra®. The inscription is in a carved rectangular field on the south
wall of the cave (Fig. 4). There is another but smaller rectangular field immediately to its
left, and a cistern at the innermost corner of the north wall. A stair of four wide steps in
front of the inscription leads to the west part of the cave (Fig. 5); a similar stair is also
found by the north wall of the cave. According to the inscription, a Dionysodoros, who
seems to have held an important position judging by his donations to the officers, mem-
bers of the boule, gerousia and people of Seleucea, bought the office of priesthood*,
donated 50 denarii for a statue offering to the goddess??, had the entrance of the cave
opened and undertook the construction of the steps leading up to the sanctuary®.

The Goddess is mentioned as Thea Glaukopis Athena and Pallas Athene in an inscrip-
tion*! on two large wall blocks, from Antiochea ad Cragum in western Cilicia, located at
Giineykoy (Endisegiiney) 20 km southwest of Selinus.

In 1891 R. Heberdey and A. Wilhelm* discovered an inscription of six lines on a base.
The inscription mentions that the council and the people commemorated Aurelia Lutatia
Ma, the priestessi® of Zeus, Hera and Athena, and also Tarianos son of Saios. This is remi-
niscent of the Capitoline Triad of Jupiter, Juno and Minerva at the Capitol? .

An inscription®® of four lines from a cave, located at 12 km South-east of Ermenek
(Damlacal) mentions that 7oues dedicated the cave for Athena. According to another in-
scription on a column from the same spot,® two families from Koropissos (Dagpazary)
and Germanicopolis (Ermenek) erected the column for Athena Lamatorma. Lamatorma
might be an epithet stemming from a place name, like Athena Magarsia®® worshipped at
Magarsos (Adana, Karatas).

38 Keil - Wilhelm 1915, 22.
39 Strabo, XIV, 5.5: Meté 8¢ 1ov Kahdxadvov | HoikiAn Aeyopévn nétpo xhipaxe £xovoa Aatounth éni
3 . "1‘ ’

Zehetrerav dyovaav. Stadiasmus Maris Magni, 482: 4mo t0d Kopaxnoiov [Kopasiov] éotiv i Howkidn nétpo,
firig Exer kAipoko, 81 fig éotiv 08ig elg TZehebrerav tiv éni Kadvkddvou.

40 The cave and the inscription were re-discovered during our 2006 campaign and thoroughly studied. It was cop-

ied and photographed for the first time.

41

42

43

L. 12: ¢npiloto 1v dnAovpévny iepocivny Sidovg kTA.

L. 13: eic uév avédnpa tig B[elod dnv(dpre) v’ xTh.

L. 24-25: ...80pwoty vnep v Epadov.

44 G E. Bean - T. B. Mitford, Journeys in Rough Cilicia in 1962 and 1963 (1965) 37 et seq. no. 43; Hagel - Tomaschitz
1998, AntKr 19.

4R Heberdey - A. Wilhelm, Reisen in Kilikien, ausgefithrt 1891 und 1892 im Auftrage der Kaiserlichen Akademie
der Wissenschaften (1896) 157 no. 264; IGR 11, 839; G. Laminger-Pascher, “Kleine Nachtridge zu den kilikischen
Inschriften”, ZPE 15, 1974, 31-68, 39 no. 9; Hagel - Tomaschitz 1998, Anm. 3. H fouAn xoi 6 &finlocl/éteiuncey
Tapavd[vl/Zoton tov giddnatpiv/kel vidv Adpnhicg Aov-/tatiog/Mag tiig iepeiag/dia Biov Awog, “Hpog, "Abnvi.

46 1n western Cilicia, a priestess of Athena is also known from Hacilar Tepesi, 8 km to the east of Cap Karaburun

and 2 km inland from the coast, see K. Tomaschitz, Unpublizierte Inschriften Westkilikiens aus dem Nachlass

Terence B. Mitfords, (ETAM 21) (1998) no. 10 b; Hagel-Tomaschitz 1998, Hac 4b.

For a similar inscription from Aegae (Yumurtalik) see Heberdey - Wilhelm 1896, 14, no. 39.

4% G.E. Bean-T. B. Mitford, Journeys in Rough Cilicia 1964-1968 (1970) 204 no. 228; Hagel - Tomaschitz 1998, Dam
4. Tng ? Toveolugl/[&lnfplrilow ?

49 Bean - Mitford 1970, 202, no. 226; Hagel - Tomaschitz 1998, Dam 2; T. B. Mitford, “The Cults of Roman Rough
Cilicia”, ANRW 1I, 18.3, 1990, 2131-2160, 2150. For a dedication to Kyria Athena from the same region see, Bean-
Mitford 1970, 203 no. 227; Hagel-Tomaschitz 1998, Dam 3.

50 For Athena Magarsia, see A. Houghton, “The Seleucid mint of Mallus and the cult figure of Athena Magarsia”,
in: Festschrift fiir Leo Mildenberg (1984) 91-110; D. Pohl - M. H. Sayar, “Athena Magarsia in Mallos”, in: K Ehling
- D. Pohl - M. H. Sayar, Kulturbegegnung in einem Briickenland. Gottheiten und Kulte als Indikatoren von
Akkulturationsprozessen im Ebenen Kilikien, AMS 53 (2004) 93 et seq.; R. Fleischer, Artemis von Ephesos und
verwandte Kultstatuen aus Anatolien und Syrien (1973) 260 et seq.

47
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An inscription from Kanytella®® (Kanhdivane) has a warning formula that informs the
persons attempting to destroy the tomb and use it for their own purposes shall pay a
fine to the Athena of Sebaste and the demos. A similar formula is also found on another
funerary inscription®? from the same region. This kind of formula also appears in the in-
scriptions from Claudiopolis (Mut). A funerary inscription was discovered and copied by
W. M. Ramsay and published by A. C. Headlam??, which states that the tomb was made
by Titus Flavius Demosthenes for himself and his wife Antonia Soteris. A curse formula
was also added at the end to prevent destruction of the tomb, according to which the of-
fenders would have to pay 1000 denarii to the temple of Athena Polias and the demos
of Claudiopolis®®. The existence of Athena Polias cult, whose temples are known from
Priene® and Pergamon®, is also attested in Soli-Pompeiopolis®” (Viransehir) in Rough
Cilicia and in Aegae®® (Yumurtalik) in Plain Cilicia.

Diocaesarea, whose name is known from the coins, dated to the reign of Domitian®, re-
mained as the cult center of Zeus Olbios in the territory of Olba throughout the Hellenistic
period®. Architectural features suggest that the city’s development gained momentum in
the Roman Imperial period®, when, remarkably, different cults other than Zeus Olbios

51 For he inscription see Hicks 1891, 231 no. 11; Hagel - Tomaschitz 1998, Kan 11.
L. 7-9: :...xad 1) v Ze-/Baot "AOnvE (Spoaypde) () o () kel 19 Zefactnvdy dipe /drodéte (Spoyudg) (¥)
o’ () xth.
52 Heberdey - Wilhelm 1896, 58 no. 133; SIG 1235; Hagel - Tomaschitz 1998, Kan 16. L.8: AMnvnyv xai eic v
ABNVaY kol npocanotivéT-/w EkGot tepdiepig Slpayndg) o kal td dpyetepel d(poyucc) o] (.
53 A.C Headlam, Ecclesiastical Sites in Isauria (Cilicia Trachea) (1892) 22 no: 1; Hagel - Tomaschitz 1998, Kla 13.
L.4: ... £&v 8¢ Tig/nerpdion 1od Beivar, obtog dvevéviet eig 10 tepdv tiic moAdBoc "ABnvéc/dnvépio yeilia
kol 1@ KAhovdrorokertdv dfum dnvépie xeliic.
For a votive inscription from the same city, dedicated by Florina for Athena see, J. Nollé, “Epigraphica varia”, ZPE
48, 1982, 267-282, 274 no. 2; SEG 31, 1323; Hagel - Tomaschitz 1998, Kla 31. 'AOnvéa./ ®hopive/inoince/xol
alA)ov/gerdrokd-/v.

J. C. Carter, The Sculpture of the Sanctuary of Athena Polias at Priene (1983).
R. Bohn, Der Tempel der Athena Polias zu Pergamon (1882) 4 et seq.

57 1. Duchesne, “Les necropoles chrétiennes de |'Tsaurie I-1I", BCH 4, 1880, 195-205, 76; Laminger-Pascher 1974, 68
no. 43.

3% G Dagron - D. Feissel, Inscriptions de Cilicie (1987) 118 no. 74; SEG 37, 1245.
¥ G, Staffieri, La monetazione di Diocesarea in Cilicia, Quaderni Ticinesi (1985) no. 1-2.

60 MacKay, 1990, 2086 et seq.; K. Trampedach, “Tempel und Grossmacht: Olba in Hellenistischer Zeit”, in: La
Cilicie: Espaces et Pouvoirs Locaux, Actes de la Table Ronde Internationale d’Istanbul, 2-5 Novembre 1999, 272
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began to be observed in the city. An inscription® on the architrave of the Tychaion in the
west of Diocaesarea, dated to the second half of the 1% century A.D., records that Oppius,
the son of Obrimos and his wife Kyria, the daughter of Leonidas, donated the building
to the city. As far as we can deduce from the other inscriptions® of the 3™ century A.D.,
the cult of Dionysos was also present in the city. Thus Athena probably began to be wor-
shipped in Diocaesarea due to the Roman influence in the region.

It is not possible to give a precise date for the Uzuncaburg inscription, which can be
broadly placed in the Roman Imperial period. However, we can tentatively assign it to the
204 and 3 centuries A.D. on account of the recurrence of the term stationarius in the
abovementioned inscriptions which would also coincide with the flourishing of the city.
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Diokaisareia’dan (=Uzuncaburg) Athena’ya yeni bir adak yaziti

Istanbul Universitesi adina yurittigimiz 2008 yili Daglik Kilikia Yerlesim Tarihi
ve Epigrafya Arastirmalari kapsaminda, Kalykadnos kiyisindaki Seleukeiamin (Silifke)
yaklasik 30 km kuzeyinde bulunan Diokaisareia (=Uzuncabur¢) merkezinde yer alan
tiziim badinda, yazith bir dikdortgen sunak tespit ettik. Sunak tst, sag ve alt yandan kirik
durumdadir. Uzerindeki bes satirlik Eski Yunanca yazittan, stationarios olarak gorev yapan
Sergius ? Aelius Iulianus'un, sunagi tanrica Athena'ya adadigi anlagilmaktadir.

Milites Stationarii, imparator Augustus tarafindan ¢ Savaslardan sonra Roma'da ortaya
cikan soygunculara (=grassatores) karst kurulan askeri (-polis) birliklerdir. imparatorluk
Doneminde dis tilkelerle iliskilerin artmasiyla, stationariuslar asil birliklerinden ayrilarak
stratejik éneme sahip sinir bolgelerinde ya da ana yollar tizerinde konuslandirilmak
suretiyle de gorevlendirilmislerdir. Diokaisareia kentinin, kiyt seridinden itibaren kuzey-
giiney dogrultulu ve dogu-bati baglantili olarak ilerleyen antik yollarin kavsak noktasinda
bulunmasinin stratejik éneminden dolay1, bu yol agini kontrol eden, bir sinir/istasyon
askerinin burada gorevlendirilmis olabilecegini diisiinmekteyiz.

Adini Domitianus Dénemi'ne tarihlenen sikkelerinden 6grendigimiz Diokaisareia,
Hellenistik Donem’de Olba kentinin territoryumunda, Zeus Olbios’un kiilt merkezi olar-
ak varligini stirdiirmustiir. 1.S. 72 yilinda Kilikia'nin Imparator Vespasianus tarafindan
eyaletlestirilmesinin ardindan, Kilikianin bircok kentinde oldugu gibi Diokaisareia’da da,
“Romalilastir)yma’ etkileri gorillmeye baslamistir. Bu degisimlerin etkilerini kentlerdeki
mimaride oldugu kadar, halkin dini inanclarinda da gérmek miimkiindiir. Kentin hemen
batisinda yer alan ve iizerindeki yazittan dolay1 1.S. 1. yy.in ikinci yarisina tarihlenen
Tykhaion, Obrimos ve Kyria'nin oglu Oppios tarafindan inga ettirilmistir. Diger yan-
dan, kentin cevresinde tespit edilmis olan ve Roma Imparatorluk Dénemi'ne tarihlenen
Dionysos'a adanmis sunaklar ise, Diokaisareia’'da farkl: kiiltlerin de bu ddnemle birlikte
onurlandirilmaya basladiginin kanitint olusturmakiir.

Diokaisareia kentine ait, Roma Imparatorluk Dénemi’'ne tarihlenen Athena tasvirli
sikkeler bulunmastna ragmen, bu tanrica ile ilgili kesin bir epigrafik malzeme giiniimiize
kadar saptanamamust. 1.S. 2.-3. yy.a tarihledigimiz Uzuncaburg yaziti, bu kentte Tanriga
Athena’ya sunulan ilk dogrudan epigrafik kaniti olusturmaktadir.

Yazitin gevirisi soyledir:

“Stationarius (olarak gorev yapan) Sergius (7) Aelius Iulianus, (bu adagy Athena’ya
dua ederek sundu’.
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Fig. 2

Silifke-Sayagzi,
inscription of Athena
Oreia on the cave wall

Fig. 1
Diocaesarea Altar
with inscription

Fig. 4
Silifke-Oter Kale,
steps in the cave

Fig. 3
Silifke-Oter Kale,
inscription on the
cave wall




